Legistar: 180224

RESOLUTION R 34-18

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF \$10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by \$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 5 to the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Rausch Infrastructure, LLC regarding the IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the "Change Order") to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar amount of the contract by \$59,656.99

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees find as follows:

- A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered into.
- B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.
- C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve the Change Order in its proposed form.
- D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

Resolution R 34-18 Legistar: 180224

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on behalf of the Village.

Adopted this 17th day of May, 2018, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes: Trustee Whittington, Fugiel, Foltyniewicz, Pike and Ware

Nays: None

Absent: Trustee Johnston

Approved by me this 17th day of May, 2018.

Keith Giagnorio

Village President

ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna

Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT NAME:	IL Rte 53 Storm VV	ater Pump Sta	tion Imp	PROJECT NO.:		55-12-01
LOCATION:	Phillips Court/IL Rt	e 53		CHANGE ORDER:		5
CONTRACTOR:	Rausch Infrastructu	ure LCC		DATE:		5/1/2018
DESCRIPTION OF	CHANGE ORDER:	Approved e	xtra work and adjuste	ed quantities to current	contra	act pay items
ORIGINAL CONT	RACT AMOUNT:				[1]_	5,279,700.00
TOTAL OF PREV	IOUS AUTHORIZED	CHANGE OR	DERS:		[2]_	770,321.16
CURRENT CONT	RACT AMOUNT: ([1]]+[2])			[3] _	6,050,021.16
PROPOSED CHA	NGE ORDER: (PEN	IDING APPRO	OVAL)		[4] _	59,656.99
PROPOSED REV	ISED CONTRACT A	MOUNT: (PEN	NDING APPROVAL)	([3]+[4])	[5]	6,109,678.15
NET OF ALL CHA	NGE ORDERS: (PE	NDING APPR	ROVAL) ([2]+[4])	\$829,978.15		
	N OR REDUCTION:		,	None	_	
TOTAL CONTRAC	CT TIME:			330 Cal Days	_	
BUDGET ESTIMA	TE:			\$4,950,000.00		
ENGINEER'S EST	ΓΙΜΑΤΕ:			\$5,560,000.00		
RECOMMENDED	FOR ACCEPTANC	E :				
0 0/	4			11-1		11
Ray Schw		5/1/2018	Approved By:	Sala		5/18/18
Resident Engineer		Date	Dire	ector of Finance		Date
Willessa	W Kawsel	- 5/1/20	Approved By:	hellle	00	5/18/18
Contractor		' Date	(<\$10K or 25%)	age Manager		Date
Sli	<u>'</u>	5/2/18	Approved By:	V	1	3/11/18
Village Engineer		Date		age President		Date
A		5/2/18	Attest	harn Du	de	ne5/17/1
Director of Public	Vorks	Date	Villa	age Clerk		Date
Dan .		5/19/18				
Assistant Director	of Finance	Date				
It is understood that	as part of this change	order that the (Contractor agrees that	all bonds, permits, insur	ance ar	nd

guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

IL Rte. 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements

5/1/2018

	Change Order #:	ro O						
No.	Item	Current	Unit	Unit	Revised	Difference	Amount	Description
20800602	PEDESTRIAN RAILING	235.0	FOOT	\$38.00	270.00	35.00	\$1,330.00	Final field measurement
56200300	WATER SERVICE LINE, 1"	28.0	FOOT	\$58.00	120.00	92.00	\$5,336.00	Final field measurement
66400305	CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6'	200.0	FOOT	\$38.00	180.00	(20.00)	(\$760.00)	Final field measurement
231 00/01	32 31 00/01 SITE SECURITY FENCE, 7'	385.0	FOOT	\$96.00	347.00	(38.00)	(\$3,648.00)	Final field measurement
32 32 23/01	SEGMENTAL CONCRETE BLOCK WALL	800.0	SQFT	\$62.00	865.50	65.50	\$4,061.00	Final field measurement
2 39 14/01	32 39 14/01 BOLLARD WITH COVER	0.9	EACH	\$650.00	4.00	(2.00)	(\$1,300.00)	Final field measurement
AUP#5	SANITARY SEWER 8" PVC SDR 26	(180.0)	FT	\$133.00	92.00	272.00	\$36,176.00	Final field measurement
	INSURANCE & BONDS	1.0	LSUM	\$120,000.00	138,444.60	18,444.60	\$18,461.99	Allowance per contract
			-				The state of the s	